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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, May 26, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

401 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Duke Adzich

s. 6(1) CDSA

S. 5(1) CDSA

s. 5 CDSA (2)

s. 7 CDSA

SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot 

and Dr. Irene Mong

CRS-533175 - His Majesty the King v. 

Cody Alexander RUSSELL, Kevin 

FORREST Jr. s. 240, 182(b) CC

CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Scott Matthew Saunders

267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. 

Halifax Regional Municipality

SH-524430 - Dr. Simon Neil Finkle Vs. 

Nova Scotia Health Authority

SH-524433 - Dr. Kenneth West Vs. 

Nova Scotia Health Authority

Scheuer, Glen

Rashid, Asaf

McKiggan, John

Clarke, K.C., Colin J.

Harrison, Peter

Fudge-Lucas, Bronte

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Bailey, Mark

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Fawcett, Catherine

Rogers, K.C., Roderick

The Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia (REMOVED) 

(SR)

Criminal - Applications

WL - Case 

Management

OTH - Other

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Trial Continuation

FD - Family Division

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 5 of 9

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 2

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Via Video into Sydney

Judge Alone Trial 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

503 Courtroom 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, May 26, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #2 

Mellor  #2 

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

1:00 PM

SH-534400 - ROBERTA DARLENE 

BARKHOUSE Vs. ESTATE OF ROBERT 

BARKHOUSE

SH-534777 - Jeff Barr Vs. Tyler Newman, 

Newman Group Capital Investments Ltd.

SH-523630 - Julie Francis Vs. 

Thomas Armstrong and Stephanie Welcher

SH-540107 - Yonas Abbay Vs. 

Kootenay Properties,  c/o Kootenay Twin City

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Aaron Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy 

McMillan

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil 

Rideout

BARKHOUSE, ROBERTA 

DARLENE (SR)

Piercey, B. William

Madill, Christopher

Christofi, Andrew

Saunders, Mark

Richards, Lisa

Stephanie Biron 

(REMOVED) (SR)

Abbay, Yonas (SR)

Kootenay Properties, c/o 

Kootenay Twin City (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Case 

Management

Day 10 of 24

Day 2 of 2

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Summary Judgment Order

SCCH No. 537844

Pre-Trial Application - Waverly/Affidavit 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 27, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

401 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

Supreme, J. Court

Family,  Division

402 Courtroom 

10:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Duke Adzich

s. 6(1) CDSA

S. 5(1) CDSA

s. 5 CDSA (2)

s. 7 CDSA

CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. Scott 

Matthew Saunders

267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-537491 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

John Walter Mannette

320.14(2) x2 and 320.16(2) x2 cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-518263 - Optimo Group Inc., a body 

corporate Vs. Facade Investments Limited

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Scheuer, Glen

Rashid, Asaf

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Provincial, Crown

Degen, Steven

Noseworthy, Kent

Madill, Christopher

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

OTH - Other

FD - Family Division

Criminal - Plea and 

Date

WL - Motion

Day 6 of 9

Day 2 of 2

Day 1 of 4

Day 2 of 2

9:15 AM

10:00 AM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Application/Motion 

Judge Alone Trial 

9:30AM

4:30PM

Courtroom Prep.

Plea Status

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

402 Courtroom 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 27, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

504 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-524430 - Dr. Simon Neil Finkle Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority

SH-524433 - Dr. Kenneth West Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority

SH-531490 - James Williams Vs. The Attorney 
General of Nova Scotia,representing His 

Majesty the King in Right of the Province of 
Nova Scotia

SH-539955 - In the Matter of the Notice of 

Intention to Make a Proposal under the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, 

c. B-3, as amended, of Annapolis

Management, Inc., Ruby, LLP, BSL Holdings

Limited, 3337151 Nova Scotia Limited and

4551650 Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Fawcett, Catherine

Rogers, K.C., Roderick

The Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia (REMOVED) 

(SR)

Arnold, Emma

Boyle, Daniel

Dunning, Marc

Graysbrook Capital Limited

(SR)

League Savings and 

Mortgage Company (SR)

Atlantic Credit (SR)

Assumption Mutual Life 

Insurance Company (SR)

3046475 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Annapolis Managment, Inc.

(SR)

Ruby, LLP (SR)

BSL Holdings Limited (SR)

3337151 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Scott, Sara

.....

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

WL - Applications

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 2

Day 11 of 24

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

503 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, May 28, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

12:30 PM

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

Mock Trial (AC)

9:30AM

4:30PM

Courtroom prep.

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, May 29, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

504 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Court of Appeal, J. 
Halifax

4:30 PM

OTH - Other

CA - Chambers

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30AM

4:30PM

Courtroom prep.

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, May 30, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

701 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

BC - Bankruptcy

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

1:30 PM

Mock Trial (AC)

Meeting (JW)

9:30AM

4:30PM

Courtroom Prep.

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter




