Halifax Supreme Court Monday, May 26, 2025

Court Room lustice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Duke Adzich s. 6(1) CDSA S. 5(1) CDSA s. 5 CDSA (2) s. 7 CDSA	Criminal - Applications Day 5 of 9	Scheuer, Glen Rashid, Asaf
302 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot and Dr. Irene Mong	WL - Case Management	McKiggan, John Clarke, K.C., Colin J.
302 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM	CRS-533175 - His Majesty the King v. Cody Alexander RUSSELL, Kevin FORREST Jr. s. 240, 182(b) CC	OTH - Other	Harrison, Peter Fudge-Lucas, Bronte Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick) Bailey, Mark
	Via Video i	into Sydney		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. Scott Matthew Saunders 267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 2	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
	Judge Alor	ne Trial		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
401 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 1 of 2	
503 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-524430 - Dr. Simon Neil Finkle Vs. Nova Scotia Health Authority SH-524433 - Dr. Kenneth West Vs. Nova Scotia Health Authority	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2	Fawcett, Catherine Rogers, K.C., Roderick The Attorney General of Nova Scotia (REMOVED) (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 2	

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, May 26, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers		
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-534400 - ROBERTA DARLENE BARKHOUSE Vs. ESTATE OF ROBERT BARKHOUSE	Ch - Motion for Directions	BARKHOUSE, ROBERTA DARLENE (SR) Piercey, B. William		
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-534777 - Jeff Barr Vs. Tyler Newman, Newman Group Capital Investments Ltd.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Madill, Christopher Christofi, Andrew		
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-523630 - Julie Francis Vs. Thomas Armstrong and Stephanie Welcher	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Saunders, Mark Richards, Lisa Stephanie Biron (REMOVED) (SR)		
	Summary	Summary Judgment Order				
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540107 - Yonas Abbay Vs. Kootenay Properties, c/o Kootenay Twin City	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Abbay, Yonas (SR) Kootenay Properties, c/o Kootenay Twin City (SR)		
	SCCH No.	537844				
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 10 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.		
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 2 of 2	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert		
	Pre-Trial Application - Waverly/Affidavit					
Mellor #2	12:30 PM 1:00 PM	SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout	WL - Case Management	Crews, Jerry Claude (SR) Smeltzer, Amy Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)		

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 27, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:15 AM 10:00 AM	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.
	Pre-Trial A	pplication/Motion		
301 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRAD-529256 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Duke Adzich s. 6(1) CDSA S. 5(1) CDSA s. 5 CDSA (2) s. 7 CDSA	Criminal - Applications Day 6 of 9	Scheuer, Glen Rashid, Asaf
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Judge Alor	CRH-536615 - His Majesty the King Vs. Scott Matthew Saunders 267(A), 85(1)(A) & 86(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD me Trial	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 2	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30AM 4:30PM Courtroom	Prep.	OTH - Other Day 1 of 4	
401 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 2 of 2	
402 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM Plea Statu	CRH-537491 - His Majesty the King Vs. John Walter Mannette 320.14(2) x2 and 320.16(2) x2 cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Plea and Date	Provincial, Crown Degen, Steven
402 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-518263 - Optimo Group Inc., a body corporate Vs. Facade Investments Limited	WL - Motion	Noseworthy, Kent Madill, Christopher

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 27, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
503 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-524430 - Dr. Simon Neil Finkle Vs. Nova Scotia Health Authority SH-524433 - Dr. Kenneth West Vs. Nova Scotia Health Authority	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2	Fawcett, Catherine Rogers, K.C., Roderick The Attorney General of Nova Scotia (REMOVED) (SR)
504 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:00 PM	SH-531490 - James Williams Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia, representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Motion	Arnold, Emma Boyle, Daniel
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 2	
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-539955 - In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, of Annapolis Management, Inc., Ruby, LLP, BSL Holdings Limited, 3337151 Nova Scotia Limited and 4551650 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion	Dunning, Marc Graysbrook Capital Limited (SR) League Savings and Mortgage Company (SR) Atlantic Credit (SR) Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company (SR) 3046475 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Annapolis Managment, Inc. (SR) Ruby, LLP (SR) BSL Holdings Limited (SR) 3337151 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Santimaw, Josh Scott, Sara
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 11 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, May 28, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time Case	Event Name Lawyers Day Of
301 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 12:30 PM Mock Trial (AC)	OTH - Other
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30AM 4:30PM Courtroom prep.	OTH - Other Day 2 of 4

Halifax Supreme Court

Thursday, May 29, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time Case	Event Name Lawyers Day Of
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30AM 4:30PM Courtroom prep.	OTH - Other Day 3 of 4
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J. Halifax	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CA - Chambers

Halifax Supreme Court

Friday, May 30, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time Case	Event Name Lawyers Day Of
301 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	OTH - Other
	Mock Trial (AC)	
302 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	1:00 PM 3:30 PM	OTH - Other
	Meeting (JW)	
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30AM 4:30PM Courtroom Prep.	OTH - Other Day 4 of 4
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM	BC - Bankruptcy